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AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2015 levy of property taxes in King County for
collection in the year 2016.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:
SECTION 1. The county assessor of King County has certified to the metropolitan King County
council that the assessed valuation of the County of King as finally equalized amounts to $423,509,867,430.
SECTION 2. The metropolitan King County council imposes the levies necessary to fund estimated
expenditures for the year 2016 as listed in this section. These amounts do not include the total of estimated
revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net

from bond warrant issues. In accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sum for
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property taxes available to the county related to new construction, improvements to property, refunds and any

increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of regular property tax

moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums and they are therefore included in the following levy

totals.

FUND

COUNTY

CURRENT EXPENSE

HUMAN SERVICES FUND/MENTAL HEALTH

VETERANS AND HUMAN SERVICES

VETERANS' AID

INTER-COUNTY RIVER IMPROVEMENT

AFIS

UNLIMITED G.O. BONDS

CONSERVATION FUTURES

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

PARKS

TRANSIT

CHILDREN AND FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER

FERRY DISTRICT

PUGET SOUND EMERGENCY RADIO NETWORK

BEST STARTS FOR KIDS

TOTAL COUNTY

TAX

$336,662,420
$6,366,874
$17,918,894
$2,836,874
$50,000
$20,234,950
$16,820,000
$18,887,515
$119,948,265
$67,925,490
$26,966,199
$23,821,948
$1,183,252
$29,590,779
$59,181,558

$748,395,018

SECTION 3. A. The metropolitan King County council imposes the levy necessary to fund estimated

expenditures for the year 2016 as listed in this section. This amount does not include the total of estimated
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revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net

from bond warrant issues. In accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sum for

property taxes available to the county related to new construction, improvements to property, refunds and any

increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of regular property tax

moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums and they are therefore included in the following levy

totals.
FUND

UNINCORPORATED COUNTY - ROADS

TAX

$82,532,870

SECTION 4. The metropolitan King County council certifies the levies of the following taxing

districts:

PORT OF SEATTLE $72,000,000

CITIES AND TOWNS
ALGONA $680,632
AUBURN (King County portion only) $16,156,165
BEAUX ARTS VILLAGE $164,133
BELLEVUE $41,563,022
BLACK DIAMOND $1,499,131
BOTHELL (King County portion only) $6,831,272
BURIEN $7,600,000
CARNATION $269,767
CLYDE HILL $1,011,590
COVINGTON $2,600,000
DES MOINES $4,745,000
DUVALL $1,375,000
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ENUMCLAW
FEDERAL WAY
HUNTS POINT
ISSAQUAH
KENMORE

KENT

KIRKLAND

LAKE FOREST PARK
MAPLE VALLEY
MEDINA

MERCER ISLAND
MILTON (KC portion only)
NEWCASTLE
NORMANDY PARK
NORTH BEND
PACIFIC (King County portion only)
REDMOND

RENTON
SAMMAMISH
SEATAC
SHORELINE
SKYKOMISH
SNOQUALMIE

TUKWILA

$1,822,628
$10,900,000
$289,000
$9,737,800
$4,556,217
$22,665,260
$29,048,203
$3,019,416
$3,625,237
$2,676,594
$12,739,709
$150,460
$4,651,058
$1,809,560
$1,694,491
$670,445
$24,406,841
$37,250,000
$27,023,948
$13,529,000
$12,602,486
$49,695
$7,002,905

$14,714,174
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WOODINVILLE
YARROW POINT
TOTAL CITIES AND TOWNS
FIRE DISTRICTS
2
4
10
11
13
16
20
22 (King County portion only)
24
25
27
28
31
34
36
38
39
40
41

43

$3,110,000

$548,447

$334,789,286

$10,923,876
$9,934,440
$4,539,180
$1,554,000
$2,340,284
$6,133,150
$3,305,376
$187,990

$0
$1,558,189
$2,056,500
$2,224,901
$14,000
$7,000,000
$7,985,285
$2,246,000
$27,277,106
$3,309,006
$480,176

$9,171,812
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44
45
47
49 (King County portion only)
50
61 (King County portion only)
62
TOTAL FIRE DISTRICTS
MISCELLANEOUS
CEMETERY DISTRICT NO. 1
SEATTLE METROPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT
DES MOINES METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT
FALL CITY METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 4
KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT

ISSAQUAH LIBRARY CAPITAL FACILITIES

NORMANDY PARK METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

$4,815,805
$4,023,741
$283,566
$82,545
$218,500
$9,905,659
$16,266,400

$137,837,487

$111,637
$47,798,348
$872,013
$113,720
$22,006,012
$25,324,839
$3,802,945
$54,946,171
$765,000

$579,709

NORTHSHORE PARKS & REC (King County portion only)  $192,433

PIERCE COUNTY LIBRARY
REDMOND LIBRARY CAPITAL FACILITIES
SI VIEW METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

RURAL LIBRARY (King County portion only)

$46,737
$600,000
$2,197,878

$124,009,263
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TUKWILA METROLPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT

VASHON MAURY PARKS

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS

SCHOOLS

AUBURN (King County portion only)
BELLEVUE

ENUMCLAW

FEDERAL WAY

FIFE (King County portion only)
HIGHLINE

ISSAQUAH

KENT

LAKE WASHINGTON

MERCER ISLAND

NORTHSHORE (King County portion only)
RENTON

RIVERVIEW

SEATTLE

SHORELINE

SKYKOMISH

SNOQUALMIE VALLEY
TAHOMA

TUKWILA

VASHON

$821,019
$1,309,240

$285,496,964

$54,143,755
$157,081,243
$15,409,321
$85,088,036
$1,918,611
$77,136,666
$99,842,962
$105,818,598
$145,892,118
$26,862,492
$67,615,907
$99,239,158
$14,481,465
$357,865,006
$45,013,838
$302,434
$36,503,918
$33,650,734
$17,168,473

$8,888,670
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TOTAL SCHOOLS $1,449,823,404
GRAND TOTAL $3,110,875,029
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