

King County

Legislation Details (With Text)

-							
File #:	201	5-0411	Version:	2			
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	Passed	
File created:	10/1	9/2015			In control:	Budget and Fiscal Managen	nent Committee
On agenda:	12/1	4/2015			Final action:	12/14/2015	
Enactment date:	12/2	2/2015			Enactment #	: 18204	
Title:	AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2015 levy of property taxes in King County for collection in the year 2016.						
Sponsors:	Joe	McDermo	tt				
Indexes:	levy	, Property	Tax				
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 18204.pdf, 2. 2015-0411 legislative review form.pdf, 3. 2015-0411 transmittal letter.docx, 4. 2015- 0411 fiscal note.xls, 5. 2015-0409 0410 0411 0412 413 - SR_Sunshine & Prop Levy Cert & Substantial Need - 102815.docx, 6. 18204 striking amendment S1 - 12-14-15.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action By	/		А	ction	Result
12/14/2015	1	Metropo	litan King C	ounty	/ Council H	learing Held	
12/14/2015	1	Metropo	litan King C	ounty	/ Council F	Passed as Amended	Pass
11/9/2015	1	Metropo	litan King C	ounty	/ Council H	learing Held	
11/9/2015	1	Metropo	litan King C	ounty	/ Council D	Deferred	
10/28/2015	1	Budget a	and Fiscal M ee	lana	gement F	Recommended Do Pass	Pass
10/19/2015	1	Metropo	litan King C	ounty	/ Council Ir	ntroduced and Referred	
A	AN O	RDINAN	ICE relatin	g to	the 2015 levy	of property taxes in King Cou	inty for

AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2015 levy of property taxes in King County for

collection in the year 2016.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The county assessor of King County has certified to the metropolitan King County

council that the assessed valuation of the County of King as finally equalized amounts to \$423,509,867,430.

SECTION 2. The metropolitan King County council imposes the levies necessary to fund estimated expenditures for the year 2016 as listed in this section. These amounts do not include the total of estimated revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net from bond warrant issues. In accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sum for

File #: 2015-0411, Version: 2

property taxes available to the county related to new construction, improvements to property, refunds and any increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of regular property tax moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums and they are therefore included in the following levy totals.

FUND	TAX
COUNTY	
CURRENT EXPENSE	\$336,662,420
HUMAN SERVICES FUND/MENTAL HEALTH	\$6,366,874
VETERANS AND HUMAN SERVICES	\$17,918,894
VETERANS' AID	\$2,836,874
INTER-COUNTY RIVER IMPROVEMENT	\$50,000
AFIS	\$20,234,950
UNLIMITED G.O. BONDS	\$16,820,000
CONSERVATION FUTURES	\$18,887,515
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES	\$119,948,265
PARKS	\$67,925,490
TRANSIT	\$26,966,199
CHILDREN AND FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER	\$23,821,948
FERRY DISTRICT	\$1,183,252
PUGET SOUND EMERGENCY RADIO NETWORK	\$29,590,779
BEST STARTS FOR KIDS	\$59,181,558
TOTAL COUNTY	\$748,395,018

SECTION 3. A. The metropolitan King County council imposes the levy necessary to fund estimated expenditures for the year 2016 as listed in this section. This amount does not include the total of estimated

File #: 2015-0411, Version: 2

revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net from bond warrant issues. In accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sum for property taxes available to the county related to new construction, improvements to property, refunds and any increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of regular property tax moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums and they are therefore included in the following levy totals.

FUND	TAX
UNINCORPORATED COUNTY - ROADS	\$82,532,870
SECTION 4. The metropolitan King Count	ty council certifies the levies of the following taxing
districts:	
PORT OF SEATTLE	\$72,000,000
CITIES AND TOWNS	
ALGONA	\$680,632
AUBURN (King County portion only)	\$16,156,165
BEAUX ARTS VILLAGE	\$164,133
BELLEVUE	\$41,563,022
BLACK DIAMOND	\$1,499,131
BOTHELL (King County portion only)	\$6,831,272
BURIEN	\$7,600,000
CARNATION	\$269,767
CLYDE HILL	\$1,011,590
COVINGTON	\$2,600,000
DES MOINES	\$4,745,000
DUVALL	\$1,375,000

ENUMCLAW	\$1,822,628	
FEDERAL WAY	\$10,900,000	
HUNTS POINT	\$289,000	
ISSAQUAH	\$9,737,800	
KENMORE	\$4,556,217	
KENT	\$22,665,260	
KIRKLAND	\$29,048,203	
LAKE FOREST PARK	\$3,019,416	
MAPLE VALLEY	\$3,625,237	
MEDINA	\$2,676,594	
MERCER ISLAND	\$12,739,709	
MILTON (KC portion only)	\$150,460	
NEWCASTLE	\$4,651,058	
NORMANDY PARK	\$1,809,560	
NORTH BEND	\$1,694,491	
PACIFIC (King County portion only)	\$670,445	
REDMOND	\$24,406,841	
RENTON	\$37,250,000	
SAMMAMISH	\$27,023,948	
SEATAC	\$13,529,000	
SHORELINE	\$12,602,486	
SKYKOMISH	\$49,695	
SNOQUALMIE	\$7,002,905	
TUKWILA	\$14,714,174	

File #: 2015-0411, Version: 2		
WOODINVILLE	\$3,110,000	
YARROW POINT	\$548,447	
TOTAL CITIES AND TOWNS	\$334,789,286	
FIRE DISTRICTS		
2	\$10,923,876	
4	\$9,934,440	
10	\$4,539,180	
11	\$1,554,000	
13	\$2,340,284	
16	\$6,133,150	
20	\$3,305,376	
22 (King County portion only)	\$187,990	
24	\$0	
25	\$1,558,189	
27	\$2,056,500	
28	\$2,224,901	
31	\$14,000	
34	\$7,000,000	
36	\$7,985,285	
38	\$2,246,000	
39	\$27,277,106	
40	\$3,309,006	
41	\$480,176	
43	\$9,171,812	

44		\$4,815,805	
45		\$4,023,741	
47		\$283,566	
49 (King County portion of	only)	\$82,545	
50		\$218,500	
61 (King County portion of	only)	\$9,905,659	
62		\$16,266,400	
TOTAL FIRE DISTRICTS		\$137,837,487	
MISCELLANEOUS			
CEMETERY DISTRICT	NO. 1	\$111,637	
SEATTLE METROPOLI	TAN PARKS DISTRICT	\$47,798,348	
DES MOINES METROP	OLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$872,013	
FALL CITY METROPOI	LITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$113,720	
HOSPITAL DISTRICT N	NO. 1	\$22,006,012	
HOSPITAL DISTRICT N	NO. 2	\$25,324,839	
HOSPITAL DISTRICT N	NO. 4	\$3,802,945	
KING COUNTY FLOOD	O CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT	\$54,946,171	
ISSAQUAH LIBRARY C	CAPITAL FACILITIES	\$765,000	
NORMANDY PARK ME	ETROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$579,709	
NORTHSHORE PARKS	& REC (King County portion only)	\$192,433	
PIERCE COUNTY LIBR	ARY	\$46,737	
REDMOND LIBRARY C	CAPITAL FACILITIES	\$600,000	
SI VIEW METROPOLIT	AN PARK DISTRICT	\$2,197,878	
RURAL LIBRARY (King	g County portion only)	\$124,009,263	

File #: 2015-0411, Version: 2		
TUKWILA METROLPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT	\$821,019	
VASHON MAURY PARKS	\$1,309,240	
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS	\$285,496,964	
SCHOOLS		
AUBURN (King County portion only)	\$54,143,755	
BELLEVUE	\$157,081,243	
ENUMCLAW	\$15,409,321	
FEDERAL WAY	\$85,088,036	
FIFE (King County portion only)	\$1,918,611	
HIGHLINE	\$77,136,666	
ISSAQUAH	\$99,842,962	
KENT	\$105,818,598	
LAKE WASHINGTON	\$145,892,118	
MERCER ISLAND	\$26,862,492	
NORTHSHORE (King County portion only)	\$67,615,907	
RENTON	\$99,239,158	
RIVERVIEW	\$14,481,465	
SEATTLE	\$357,865,006	
SHORELINE	\$45,013,838	
SKYKOMISH	\$302,434	
SNOQUALMIE VALLEY	\$36,503,918	
ТАНОМА	\$33,650,734	
TUKWILA	\$17,168,473	
VASHON	\$8,888,670	

TOTAL SCHOOLS

GRAND TOTAL

\$1,449,823,404

\$3,110,875,029